Hollywood Recreation Center
1630 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
May 27, 2021
6:30 p.m.

AGENDA

NOTE:
® Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to Board of County Commissioners Zoning Commission (BCO) or

Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

* Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter, or other reasonable efforts to assist and accommodate persons
with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling 702-455-3530 or TDD 702-385-7486 or Relay Nevada toll free 800-326-
6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from insert name of contact at phone
number and is/will be available at the County’s website at www.clarkcountyny. 2OV.

e Ifyou do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda, or provide general

public comment, please submit your comments via email to Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov, before S5pm, May 26, 2021. Please

include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment. Comments will be read into the
record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared
as part of the meeting’s minutes.

I

Board Members: Alexandria Malone — Chair Paul Thomas-Member
Bricieda Castro- Vice Chair Max Carter-Member
Earl Barbeau-Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892,jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William Covington, william.covington@clarkcountynv. gov;
Anthony Manor; manora@clarkcountynv.gov

.

I Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call

II.  Public Comment - This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No
discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on
individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about
items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General
Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the
speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If
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HI.

VI.

any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the
Board/Council by majority vote.

If you do not wish to attend the meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda,
please submit your comments to Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov, before 5pm, on May 26, 2021. Please
include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment. Comments
will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will
be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Approval of Minutes for May 13, 2021 (For possible action)
Approval of Agenda for May 27, 2021 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible action)
Informational Items: Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings & County or community meetings and
events (for Discussion)
Planning & Zoning:
06/01/21 PC
L UC-21-0116-NP BOULDER, LLC:
USE PERMIT to allow a food cart (taco cart) not located within an enclosed building
DESIGN REVIEW for a food cart (taco cart) in conjunction with an existing car wash facility on a portion of
27.0 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Lamb
Boulevard, 200 feet north of Boulder Highway within Sunrise Manor. T'S/sd/jo (For possible action)06/01/21PC
06/15/21 PC
2. ET-21-400065 (WS-19-0178)-CONTRI CONSTRUCTION COMPANY:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1)
parking lot landscaping; 2) alternative street landscaping; 3) mechanical equipment screening; 4) architectural
masking; and 5) allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outside storage yard; 2) accessory office building; and 3) existing
modular office buildings on 5.0 acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-70) (APZ-2) Zone. Generally
located on the east side of Lamont Street, 240 feet north of Cartier Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/jo
(For possible action)06/15/21PC
3 UC-21-0182-GOMEZ KEVIN:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) allow an accessory structure prior to a primary use; 2) allow an accessory
structure not architecturally compatible with a future principal building; and 3) waive design standards for an
accessory structure on 0.9 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the
southeast corner of Judson Avenue and Lincoln Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/jgh/jo (For possible
action)06/15/21PC
4, UC-21-0213-KG REAL ESTATE, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a food truck not located within an enclosed building.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed food truck in conjunction with an existing vehicle repair facility on a
portion of 1.3 acres in an M-D (Design Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located on the south side of
Las Vegas Boulevard North, 500 feet east of Pecos Road 06/5/21 PC
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VIII.

IX.

within Sunrise Manor. WM/sd/jo (For possible action)

5. UC-21-0218-DIAMOND CREEK HOLDINGS LLC, SERIES 17:
USE PERMIT for office as a principal use on 2.1 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-65 & AE-
70) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard North, 1,700 feet west of Nellis
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/xx 06/15/21 PC
06/16/21 BCC
6. ET-21-400063 (UC-18-0557)-PALMER, SELINA:
USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to allow vehicle (automobile) sales.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative landscaping.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle (automobile) sales facility on 0.6 acres in a C-1 (Local Business)
Zone. Generally located between Charleston Boulevard and Nevada Avenue, 200 feet east of Arden Street
within Sunrise Manor. TS/jgh/jo (For possible action)06/16/21BCC
7. ET-21-400069 (ZC-19-0099)-CRP III CHEYENNE LV, LLC:
USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: 1) a distribution center; and 2) reduce the
setback from loading docks to a residential use.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce driveway throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center; and 2) alternative parking lot landscaping on 4.9
acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the southeast corner
of Cheyenne Avenue and Walnut Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/bb/jo (For possible action)06/16/21BCC
General Business:None
Comments by the General Public - A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the
Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your
name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to
extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.
If you would like to provide written general public comment on an item not appearing on this agenda, but within the
general jurisdiction of this body, please submit your comments via email to Beatriz.martinez@clarkcountynv.gov,
before 5:00 pm, May 26, 2021. Please include your name, address, and your comment. Comments will be read into
the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into
a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.
Next Meeting Date: June 10, 2021
Adjournment

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:

Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd LV NV 89142 Bob Price Recreation Center 2050 Bonnie Lane, LV NV 89156 Parkdale Community Center
3200 Ferndale LV NV 89121 Sunrise Library 5400 Harris Ave. LV NV 89110

https://notice.nv.gov/
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

May 13, 2021

MINUTES

_—mSmm"m“"™ ™“™"“"—"—"m—"—€ m§— - - - — - - - - -

Board Members: Alexandria Malone — Chair — PRESENT Paul Thomas — EXCUSED
Briceida Castro— Vice Chair -PRESENT Max Carter- PRESENT
Earl Barbeau — PRESENT Planning- Lorna Phegley
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez
\
I. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

1. Public Comment: None

llI.  Approval of April29, 2021 Minutes

Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/ Unanimous

IVv. Approval of Agenda for May 13, 2021

Moved by: Mr. Carter

Action: Approved with the deletion of Discussion of Master Plan & Development Code rewrite process.
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items: None
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vi.  Planning & Zoning
06/01/21 PC

1. UC-21-0116-NP BOULDER, LLC:

USE _PERMIT to allow a food cart (taco cart) not located within an enclosed building.
DESIGN REVIEW for a food cart (taco cart) in conjunction with an existing car wash facility on a portion of 27.0
acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Lamb Boulevard, 200 feet
north of Boulder Highway within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/jo (For possible action)06/01/21 PC

Moved by: Ms. Castro
Action: Held until next meeting date
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

2. UC-21-0155-NEVADA REALCO COM, LLC:

USE PERMIT to waive the screening requirements for an outside storage area.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) waive parking lot landscaping; and 2) waive
landscaping adjacent to a less intense use.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse building with an outside storage yard on 0.9 acres in an M-D
(Designed Manufacturing) (AE-65) (APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Holt Avenue, 770 feet east
of Marion Drive within Sunrise Manor. MK/rk/jo (For possible action) 06/01/21 PC

Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

3. WS-21-0168-MEHILINGS SILVER LAKE ESTATES INC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow freestanding signs in a residential
Zone.
DESIGN REVIEW for a freestanding sign in conjunction with a manufactured home park on a portion of 42.2 acres in
an R-T (Manufactured Home Residential) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Sahara Avenue and the west
side of Sandhill Road within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/ja/jo (For possible action)06/01/21 PC
Moved by: Mr. Carter
Action: Denied per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

06/02/21 BCC
4, DR-21-0175-PAEZ, LUIS ARANDA:

DESIGN REVIEW for finished grade in conjunction with proposed single family residences on 1.8 acres in an R-E
(Rural Estates Residential) (APZ-2) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Moonlite Drive, 243 feet south of
Judson Avenue within Sunrise Manor. WM/jor/jo (For possible action)06/02/21 BCC

Moved by: Ms. Castro
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

VI General Business: None

VIll. Public Comment: None

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be May 27, 2021

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 7:00p.m.
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16/01/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

FOOD CART LAMB BLVD/BOULDER HW™
(TITLE 30) A
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0116-NP BOULDER. LLC: < A\

DESIGN REVIEW for a food cart (taco cart) in conjunctionAvith aj existing cal\wash i ility
on a portion of 27.0 acres in an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartmeny) Zong, ‘

A .
Generally located on the west side of Lamb Boulevard, 200\feet’north 4Af Boulder N

within Sunrise Manor. TS/sd/jo (For possible action)

USE PERMIT to allow a food cart (taco cart) not located within /ﬁj}s}%éd bui ing.

ll.‘l. = A T P

BTl e T

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN;:
161-07-702-014 ptn

LAND USE PLAN;:
SUNRISE MANOR - COKIMERCIA. TOU

BACKGROUND: ~
Project Description |
General Summary\

* Site Address\4111 Boulder Highway

e SieAcreage: 27 (portion) e :
Project Typo: Ford cart

Butlding Height (faet): 9

Square Keet: 144

Parking Required/Provided: 15 (car wash)/2 (food cart)/20

Sita Plan
The\applicant 1s proposing to place a food cart (taco cart) in the parking lot of an existing car
wash facility that i$ part of an overall larger parcel that also contains the Boulder Station Hotel
and Casino. However, this portion of the larger parcel that contains the existing car wash facility
s functiong}ly separate from the resort hotel site and has its own access from Lamb Boulevard
and Boulder Highway. The food cart is planned to be located in the north portion of the parcel
and will occupy a total of 2 parking spaces. Access to the site is from Lamb Boulevard and
Boulder Highway. ]




Elevations
The food cart resembles a traditional mobile vendor structure that is on a chassis and mounted on
wheels and towed by a vehicle. The food cart is approximately 8.5 feet in heightAl 8 feet in
width, and constructed of metal and aluminum siding. .

Applicant’s Justification P
The applicant indicates that the business will be a family operated ang’owned bysiness with
many years of experience to provide customers with the best food and service. Th applicant
indicates tentative hours of operation will be 11:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m,.e ery day vf the week.

\g);) l
1 8a ember

2018

Prior Land Use Requests
| Application | Request

Number | — . / Z1N
| UC-18-0569 | Temporary commercial event; reduce the separation |

between a residential use and a temporary ofitdoos
| commercial event, allow live entertainment afiér

b
F

| UC-0795-14 Use permit and design % Approj;red ‘November |

| UC-0780-13 | Use permit and design feviewhior food oart \/ﬁ Approved | January
’ i '; — . |byPC 12014 |
}Y ‘ dnction wit

'VC-1152-00 | Auto maintenance facilily in C A car | Approved Augustm |
| by PC 2000 |

 UC-1951-99 Approved | January
—— ke 1byPC 12000
| UC-1625-99 . - Approved | December |
‘ |byPC  [1999 |
Surrounding LandWse  — 7~ -
Planmed Land Use rZoning District | Existing Land Use N
Commerctal Touri H-2 & H-1 | (Boulder Station & car wash
() H-2 & C-2 Convenience store, parking lot,

) - _| restaurant, & undeveloped
'R-1, C-P, & H- | Single family residential, office

2 - conversions, & shopping center
L with tavern _ '
|H-2&H-1 | Motel & parking lot _

STANI
The appli
30.

S FOR APPROVAL:
shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title



Analysis

Current Planning

Use Permit

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a case by cas basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehenswe Master Plan. One of sevéral critéria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed locatign and démonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent jroperties:

Staff finds that the taco cart will not negatively impact the surrounding pra nerties since it will be
buffered by the existing landscaping along Lamb Boulevard and is\st 1ent1 set back from
Boulder Highway. The food cart will operate limited hours capt day d 1S no mol¢ intensé\than
the existing car wash facility.

Design Review < _ _ .
Staff is often concerned that any food cart may create dnpacts 6 on-sjté traffic circulation and
pedestrian safety, depending on the popularity of the business. Sincehis use is intended to be a
more permanent f{ixture at this site, staff finds~that a short réyiew pexiod is appropriate to ensure
business growth can still be accommodated by the.gxisting site, hours\of operation, and that the
food cart are not negatively impacting ndi ghbormg pro f;rtles and have ny adverse impacts to on-
site parking and internal circulation of thé car wash. 3

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

[+ this request is approved, the Board hind/or\Commigsion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards pfd puppose enumgrated iy the Cymprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revis d Statiif '

PRELIMINARY TAFF CONDITIONS

Currefit Planmn
/@ | yearto revisw. ,
pplicant is adyised that tHe County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
pplicatigns, ingludingapplications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
copformatice with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
\,  incircumgtancey or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
\ time and application for review; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
\\not commenCed or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specifieds and that this application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it
wiN eXpire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: EL TACO TAVO ASADERO LLC

CONTACT: SUPERTAX AND MULTISERVICES LLC, 323 5 CH AR ESTO BLVD
STE 111, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104




06/15/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

OUTSIDE STORAGE YARD LAMONT ST/CABAIER AVE
(TITLE 30) '

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
KET-21-400065 (WS-19-0178)-CONTRI CONSTRUCTION COMPA

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENS IO 0
following: 1) parking lot landscapmg, 2) alternative street landscapini; S/
screening; 4) architectural masking; and 5) allow modified drivéway dési gn stand - \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) outside storage”yard; Z) acgessory office build 1g;
and 3) existing modular office buildings on 5.0 acres irndn M- (Lig i Manufacturing) (AE-70)
(APZ-2) Zone. - |

| _TIM _ fBI‘ the

Generally located on the east side of Lamont Street, 24 feet north of Cartier Avenue within

Sunrise Manor. MK/bb/jo (For possible 7}\1\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-17-703-015

2, Permit alg€rnativé
and Secti 3 30 64,

BACKGROQUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 2650 N. Lamont Street
e Site Acreage: 5



* Project Type: Outside storage yard, accessory office building, existing modular office
buildings
e Number of Stories: 1 (accessory office building and modular office buildingsy”
¢ Building Height (feet): 19 (accessory office building)/13 (modular office b
e Square Feet: 3,447 (accessory office building)/2,160 and 1 44. '
“buildings)
o Parking Required/Provided: 24/24

Site Plans 5 9 5
The approved plans depict an existing outside storage yardAvith } 1st1ng Yffice
buﬂdmgs on a J acre site. A proposed accessory office building ¢ 51st1ng of 3,44Y square{eet
i located at the northwest comer of the site. Immediately’to the<ast of'} ¢ office bulding are 2
existing modular office buildings, consisting of 2,160 squfre fe€t and 1,140 sq are feet,
respectively. Building permit 98-20629 was issued in & eptember1998 for the 2,160 square foot
modular building. The outside storage yard consists of 207,454 squate feet, of which 103,200
square feet is located within the east half of the site and is ¥xempt fsom Air Quality regulations.
The outside storage area that is exempt from paving will Xontain heavy trucks, construction
equipment, and non-flammable materials” The remaihing west half of thy site is not exempt from
Air Quality regulations and must be pavad. Twenty-fouparking\spaces dre provided for the site
where 24 spaces are required. Eleven of the reguiced pa:rki 18 spadesdre located immediately to
the east of an internal 24 foot wide access gate) A>proposed oot wide attached sidewalk is
located along Lamont Street, -A.5 foot wige pedgs rian walkwa¥ connects the accessory office
building to the sidewalk afong the street fipntage. AeCesst0 the project site is granted via a
proposed commercial . :nveway ad]a" ent to Lamopi S‘treat The required trash enclosure is
located 72 feet soyth - S ¢ buikling. The anticipated hours of business
operation are from :04 p.m., Monday’ through Friday. The applicant states the
existing modular\o . Tbexemoyed’from the project site within 45 calendar days
following the certificate of « occupancy for the & >essory office building.

Landsedping
A lanhdscape area rahging between, 7.5 feet to 9.5 feet is located along Lamont Street. Ten small
ees will\pe planted 20 feet on center along Lamont Street where 13 small trees are

4 inch box

_ upbs are also located within the landscape area. An 8 foot high

decorative stuccy block|wall ¥§ located behind the landscape area along Lamont Street. A 140
fiQot wide\NV Energy ¢asement encumbers a significant portion of the street landscape area,
lin itirig the\size and type of tree that may be planted within the easement. The northwest portion
of the project’site inCludes parking lot landscaping; however, the 14 parking spaces located
immedjately to th cast of the mechanical gate do not include any landscaping.

Elevation?

The approved plans depict a proposed single story accessory office building with an overall
height of 19 feet to the top of the parapet wall. The building consists of an EIFS exterior with
decorative pop-outs located on the west and south elevations. Windows are located on all sides
of the building and the roof mounted mechanical equ1pment will be screened by the parapet
walls. The existing modular buildings measure 13 feet in height and feature a standing seam
metal roof with oriented strand board (OSB) sheathing with a masonite trim.




Floor Plans

Previous Conditions of Approval

Listed below are the approved conditions for WS-19-0178:

Current Planning
(€

inspection;

No gathering of individuals in an aréa ths would resylt in an‘\average density of greater
than 25 persons per acre per how durmg a Z3<hour period, not ¥ exceed 50 persons per
acre at any time. ' | '
Applicant is advised that approvwal of\this applic"n foex
approval of any other County issuad per '
with Air Quahty regatattens including required dust ntrol measures and obtain any
: {antial hange in €ircun stanccs or re gulations may warrant

D Environmental Health

Reclamation District (CCWRD)
advised that if connectmg to a publlc SEWET, a Pomt c)f Connectlon (POC)

ference POC Trackmg #0106- 2019 to obtam your POC exhlblt, and that ﬂaw
contributions exceeding CCWRD estimates may require another POC analysis.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant is requesting a 2 year extension of time to complete the proposed new office
building as an accessory to outside storage. Contri construction company has experienced
various construction delays, including the need to divert resources from the conspriiction project
during the Covid-19 pandemic. Progress is continuing with a drainage stydy apprp$ed and
related easement granted, NV Energy design approval, and fire hydrant easgriient. Plans for site
work were coordinated with Clark County Department of Environment and Sustaina Rility,

Prior Land Use Requests

' Application | Request ' ' \[Wefion \ [Dat
/Number | S S N
| WS-19-0178 | Waived landscaping, screening, and “drivewdy | Approved [NApril

______standads O AeC |9/
| WC-0195-98 | Off-site improvements " | Approved | June’1998 |
| (ZC-2046-97) | , ‘ By ‘
' ZC-2046-97 | Reclassified the project site from MD
- zoning for a contractor’s sfosage yard; u
 for a contractor’s office BuildingNa an APZ> _
-and variances to permiit a temporary office ailer | \
'and waive the requirement ‘ r on-sit€\paving to |/

| f{pproved | J anuary |
by BCC | 1998

allow a gravel parking ot in the storage yard - use’|

permit and variances - expired \
L a i

Surrounding Land Use, | ' ,“
- _Planned Laid Use Category | Zo ingﬂ_Difstljict Existing LandUse
 North, | Industria})” & PBusingss apd Warehouse, industrial, & outside
| East, | Design{Researck Pa: . - storage uses

| & _.
South Business and, Design/Researci_¥-1 Industrial & warehouse buildings

Park . . ]

Current Planning |

Title 30\standarde” of approval on an extension of time application state that such an application
may be denigd or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
substantially’ changed. A substantial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policies affecting the subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have occurred at the subject site since the original approval. The applicant experienced
delays due to current economic difficulties related to the pandemic. However, the applicant has
had the drainage study approved (PW19-13442) and the off-site improvement plans have been



submitted and are under review (PW19-15 065). In addition, the proposed waivers will not
significantly change the character of the area; therefore, staff can support this request.

Public Works - Development Review P -
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objection tothis extefision of
time.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that fe application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Mastgr Plan, Title 30, andtl/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes. : - il "

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \

Current Planning
e Until April 16, 2023 to commence:

e Applicant is advised that the Coulty is currentB~rewriting Title 38 and future land use
yxiensions oL time, \will b€ reviewed for

Clark County Wate
o X0 comiment.



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE |

APP. NUMBER: =/ =2/ - 70006 5 _ DATEFILED: 7/-20-202)

| O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) TABICAC DATE: 527 639 e

ZONE CHANGE | _
0O CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: o Ade ;”L.s‘& (i e Heatin 5
1 NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE- >4 200 Dier's 1 i ted

e w—— il

O USE PERMIT (UC)

00 VARIANCE (vC) NAME: __g_._o_ntri Construction Company

gs: 2650 N Lamont St
O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | E 1 .. L S— .
STANDARDS (WS) g.g—: ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zp. 89115
0 . . - 9 143 & S -3
| O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g O TELEPH?NE. ’?02_'458 ?004 _ CELL: 19_? 289_3:_:_3_?8
E-MAIL: Jpescio@contrinv.com
ADMINISTRATIVE | | .
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
| 0 STREET NAME / NAME: Joe Pescio, Contri Construction Company
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) ADDRESS: 2650 N Lamont St

ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 7p. 89115
TELEPHONE: 702-458-6004 CELL: 702-289-3368

E-MAIL: jpescio@contrinv.com  REF CONTACT ID #:

0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (wc) |

APPLICANT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)
0 ANNEXATION

R e e e et w2

REQUEST (ANX)
B EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: Anne Johnson, Sparkflight Studios LLC
WS-18-0178 ADDRESs: 1489 W Warm Springs Rd #110

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ciTy: Henderson oA W — w0
TELEPHONE: 702-553-3323 CELL: 70.2‘*2%6&?'61 5

E-MAIL: anne@sparkflightstudios.com rer cONTACT ID #:

0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

CORRESPONDENT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

' ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 14017703015 , -

- PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 2650 N Lamont St
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: =3,000 SF Office Building as an fkccessory use to Qutside Storage use. |

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Lc 2.

Property owi;:}mv@ig ature)* Property Owner (Print)

. Notary Public-State of Nevada
%  APPT.NO.99-45108-1
My Appt. Expires 05-07-2021 E

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON m Gﬁ' Zf) Z:L:.‘M:"“"“"( (DATE)
1‘ J#ﬁ‘ o f}_u.’ﬁ_r,iLf} |

NOTARY | /o-% "

pUBLICE (A

L/ L(\ W K ﬁ\} A,
*NOTE: Comporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity. | | |

| g“j‘r%"« « 2 - 05 r_;{jh o o D 4147294

-




~ STUDIOS
Elevate your Space

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

P.O. Box 551741

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741

Re: APN 140-17-703-015
2650 N. Lamont Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89115

To Whom It May Concern:

Our office respectfully requests a 2-year time extension for Application # W5-19-0178, Public Hearing approval
date of April 16, 2019. Proposed new office building as an Accessory to Outside Storage Yard at 2650 N. Lamont
Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89115 for Contri Construction Company. Contri Construction Company has

experienced various construction delays including the need to divert resources from the construction project
during the COVID-19 Pandemic.

Progress has continued with the following items:

Architectural and site drawings are complete

Drainage study is complete

Drainage easement was granted to the County as part of the drainage plan

An easement was granted to SNWA for their facilities on the east side of Lamont Street
Fire hydrant easement was granted to the City of North Las Vegas

Plans for site work were coordinated with Clark County Department of Air Quality
Design Approval Agreement was executed with NV Energy

®* o @ @& ¢ o o

Please contact me at (702) 553-3323, or anne@sparkflightstudios.com if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

(e 1

Anne Johnson, AlA
Representative filing on behalf of Applicant

cC: Joe Pescio, Contri Construction Company

1489 WWarm Springs Road, Suite 110 - Henderson, NV 89014 « www sparkfliahtety dios.com




06/15/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

STORAGE CONTAINER LINCOLN RD/JUDSON AVE
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0182-GOMEZ KEVIN:

Residential) (RNP-I) Zone.

Generally located on the southeast corner of Judson A¥enue and Lince n Road within Sunrise
Manor. WM/jgh/jo (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-19-602-002

USE PERMITS: _ \
1. Allow an acces fory structure ptior to § primafy use where not permitted per Table 30.44-

Pr ject Type: Accessory structure (storage container)

Building Height (feet): 8

]

&

e Number of Stories:1
&

e Square Feet: 320



Site Plans
The plans depict 2 storage containers located on the southern portion of the .9 acre parcel. The
storage containers are the only structures on the site, there is no principal structure. The storage
containers are 48 feet from the west property line and 60 feet from the south proper(y ling,

lap sides.

Floor Plans

Applicant’s Justification .. _ _ _
The applicant indicates that this request is being filed due\to «h actix
violation for a non-permitted accessory structure. The applicant itidicates
in the future to build a home on the property and the contaipers are ne€ded to store materials and

other personal items.
Surrounding Land Use /\ —

 Planned Land Use Category

| Planned Land Use C \\Zoning istrict\ Exjsfing Land Use
| North, South, | Rural Neighborhood R\i | &ingle family residential
| East, & West | Preservation (up 2 du/ac)

e A e

Clark County Public Re§ponse Office (CCPRO)
CE21-05622 is an actj¥e casgan the subject property( for non-permitted accessory structure..

STANDARDS ROR APRROYAL:/__ .
‘ate that the propased request meets the goals and purposes of Title

/A use germit\g a discretionary lapd use application that is considered on a case by case basis in

<\ considevation of Title 30 & i he Comprehensive Master Plan. One of several criteria the
applicant\must establish|is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate
the use shall not result i a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

Statt xeviews use periit requests to ensure compatibility with existing and planned development
in the axea. The ;h{pping containers are not architecturally compatible to what is already existing
in the area. Inaddition to that, the storage containers will be visible from Judson Avenue and
visible fron the developed property directly to the south; therefore, staff cannot support this
request.



Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatiorf is chnsistent

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Pla / Title 39, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved: |

e 6 months to complete the building permit and inspéction p focess w1th any ¢ ‘*..126115101 of
time to be a public hearing. ; | -

e Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewritingTitle 30 and future o d use
applications, including applications for extensions of timg{ will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the timy¢ of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may @®arrant denial oradded canditions to an extension of
time; and that the extension of tizie may be denied if the projest has not commenced or
there has been no substantial work towagds completion within the Yime specified.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No commeni/ |

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST -

: BUILRERS, LLC.
BUILDERS, LLC., 6012 GOLDEN SUN CT, NORTH LAS VEGAS,

APLICANT SU (RISE




06/15/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

FOOD TRUCK LAS VEGAS BLVD N/PECOS RD
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-21-0213-KG REAL ESTATE, LLC:

USE PERMIT to allow a food truck not located within an enclosed t Idm v
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed food truck in conjunction x(ith\ ak xistiny VEthlL repair
facility on a portion of 1.3 acres in an M-D (Design Manufactyring) (4 -70) Zone. '

Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevsz d No ; 50 'fé . east of P‘ s Ryt

within Sunrise Manor. WM/sd/jo (For possible actlon) \
RELATED INFORMATION: 3 )
APN:

140-18-102-029 ptn

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUS[

'SSAND DESIGNMESEARCHAARK

BACKGROUND:
Project Descriptio

e Site Addre s: 3162 ;s VegaSBu' >ward .

General Summarg
e Site Acreagel 3 (portl_ 2).
© 0ject _.e:' ,

ite Plans |
Thy plans depiel 2 existing buildings being an L-shaped structure located along the west and
south sides of the sit¢, and a small freestanding building located on the northeastern portion of
the site, Parking for the facility is located between the buildings and on the northeast comer of
the site\and aCcess 1s from Las Vegas Boulevard North. There are existing residential
developmegts adjacent to the east and south sides of the subject parcel. Records indicate the
buildings were originally constructed in 1970 and no changes are proposed to the existing site
layout. The proposed location for the food truck is in the center portion of the parcel adjacent to
Las Vegas Boulevard North and an existing landscape area. The food truck will meet the
minimum 10 foot setback from the right-of-way and the proposed location will leave over a 45
toot distance from the food truck to the parking stalls to the south. This will allow for traffic to
maneuver around the truck without creating circulation problems.




Landscaping

There is no existing on-site landscaping provided for the site. There is an existing landscape area
within the right-of-way for Las Vegas Boulevard North located on the northeast cornefof the site
consisting of a shrub and rock for groundcover. - '

Elevations

The height of the food truck is approximately 12 feet tall and 28 feet lpfig w1th aNotal of 336
square feet. No changes are proposed to the exterior of the existing sjrictures with this request.
The L-shaped building is 2 stories and 22 feet in height with roll-ur dpors pfi the north\and east
sides of the building. v '

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

day The pmposed loca‘uon behind the efisting landscape area a' ong Las-_Vegas Boulevard North
will be set back 10 feet. |

Prior Land Use Requests I A -
Application | Request \ /\/ Action Date
Number N S .
 UC-0621-17 | Usepermit iar auto epair \ -' Approved | September |
R T {I‘X - - byBCC 12007
' UC-0212-12 {Extensi 1\1(?/ time Aor use p Armip Ao y allow for an | Approved | November
| (ET-0110-14) | uto repair/maintenance/tire spair 1byBCC 12014
| UC-0212-12 U\aipenmt g uto repa.lr/: amtenance/me repalr Approved | November
P . 7 . by BCC | 2012
Land Us
Planned Lany Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use - B
Business and f_i)emgi esearch H-2 ‘Retail, & undeveloped |
Bysiness and Design/Research | H-2 ' Automobile maintenance, & |
- - | single family residential
d Design/Research | H-2 & M-D ' Automobile maintenance,
single family residential, &
. | _ undeveloped
| Buisiness and Design/Research | M-D Undevemped

| Park

1S T Tr—— o

===



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning

Use Permit & Design Review
A use perrmt is a dlscretlonary land use apphcatlon that is considered on/ 4

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, 1k :
with the standards and pufpose enumgrated \in the Cop
the Nevada Revised Sidtutes.

pre'ht.nswe Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

PRELIMINARY STAFf CQXDIT/ONS:

Current Planning \ "
e [ yearto commence and reviehs.
Hours of operatian to be hmited to 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
aral cant is aws.d that the County is currently rewntmg Title 30 and future land use

. project has _, cornmenccd or there has been no substantial work towards completmn
\Mithin the time specified.

Public W¢ - Development Review

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment,



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ISABEL CLOPEZ
CONTACT: ISABEL LOPEZ, TACOS EL SONORA, 5250 E LAKE MEAD

107, LAS VEGAS, NV 89156

D UNIT



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

O ZONE CHANGE PC MEETING DATE: iﬁ /S‘ ]

0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) |

0 USE PERMIT (UC)

0O VARIANCE (vC)

O WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT E -
STANDARDS (WS) 3 g

O

0 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) s O

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

O STREET NAME /

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) l-z-

00 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) §
- :
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #} <

0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
ADDRESS: e |
CITY: | _ _ STATE:
TELEPHONE: . CELL:

E-MAIL:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

CORRESPONDENT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 018102024
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: ___ = \(
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: IV |

(1. We} the undersigned swear and say that {I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to mnstall any required signs on

said property for the purpgdse of advising the public of the proposed application.

Property Owner (Signature

STATE OF d“’* PP
COUNTY OF | ANA MORAN

" AND SWORN BEFQRE ME O O '2 — PE ' Notary Public State of Nevada
SUBSCRIBED AND : OR . i ' J35011.1
t 5 - O CK'SY A L WP Appo:ntmen; No, 97-3501
By 1N LG o S b i, 2o - B NOE My Appt. Expires Aug 6, 2021
NOTARY ' ' - = -
PUBLIC: _ A YO\ @“ﬁ (1 \"\ ) _

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
Rev, 1/12/21



Isabel C. Lopez
- Tacos Ei Sonora

02/11/2021

Ul -21-023

To Whom It May Concern:

in this letter | request the permission to station and wo

rk from 10am to Spm . | would
appreciate it if you can al

low me to stay for longer periods of time if possible.

| will not be having any other employees on site, just myself. Also. regarding the parking,
there will be entry and exits to the parking.

| will also be parking the food truck at the commi
A1 Catering Inc.

5560 E Lake Mead Bivd, Las Vegas, NV 89156
7024522611

ssioner after hours. Which is located at:

Sincerely,

Isabel C Lopez
Tacos E!l Sonora

Tsape  Cvigking L Ofe 2z



21 PC AGENDA SHEET

OFFICE LAS VEGAS BLVD N/NELAYE =7
(TITLE 30) P %
PUBLIC HEARK:

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF RECUE~
UC-21-0218-DIAMOND CREEK HOLDINGS LLC. SERIES ~

USE PERMIT for office as a principal use on 2.1 acres in an M-D\(Dgsigned \Manufadturing)

(AE-65 & AE-70) Zone. A v 2N \
(renerally located on the south side of Las Vegas Bouylévard Xorth,/1,780 feet wes‘b\of N’elhs
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/sd/io Y \ > / \
RELATED INFORMATION:  _~_ N\

S M X X
140-08-511-001 ! = M N

! AN S WV
LAND USE PLAN: \ / P
SUNRISE MANOR - BWD DB\SI GNMRESE &R HPAL
BACKGROUND: ,_, (

Project Description” /’

General Summary’ ' \)/
e Site Address: 3950\I/s Vegas Bou orth N.

& Sxte Acreag' 2 1

each with ver- ' su1te Access to the site is from Las Vegas Boulevard North via 2 drweways
The\proposed diiice 18 in the northerly portion in the southerly building. Parking is located on
the east and west sidés of the buildings and along the east and west property lines.

Landscaping
Landscaping exists along the property lines of the industrial park with several landscape fingers
within the parking areas and along the perimeter of the property.




Elevations
Both existing buildings consist of concrete tilt-up construction with an overall height of 26 feet

- with painted panels. There are pedestrian and roll-up vehicle doors on the wesh and east
elevations of the building. |

Floor Plans

The plans depict a 4,120 square foot floor plan divided between 2 tkoors. The\plans show
individual office spaces that are approximately 80 square feet each, »€strooms, receition area,
and a lounge. 3 /N

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification ' \ /

Settle Down ABA Inc is a provider of Applied Behaviox Analysis Therapy Services to children
and adolescents who are diagnosed with conditions that fall upder the Autism Spectrum
Disorder. Settle Down ABA Inc is a provider'sf these serviges with'\contracts with The State of
Nevada Medicaid, State of Nevada Aging and Nisability Services ©
Nevada, Sierra Health and Life, Anthefi BC of Newa da, and
established for the convenience of additipnal dcess for ot | ,.
area of town. The applicant has been a providek for. these serwices\f4t the previous 5 years and
has 3 other offices within Clark County. These offices are within The City of Henderson and City
of Las Vegas jurisdictions ard—t~that is under thé Clark Cou ity jurisdiction. The building is
zoned as a mixed-use comfercial ceter and\the space feing ¥ncompassed is 100% office space.

Prior Land Use Roquests”” )
Application ¢ | Request

Action | Date
 Number e M SN PR ]
- UC-20-0008 Use permijt_and design/Teview for a vehicle Approved | February |
- paint/bodyshop with ychicle sales s R PC . 12021 |

Jirkt extension of time for a major training | Approved | August
| Tgeility _-_rexpi:__-.d - o | by PC 12010 L
' Myjor raining facility (air conditioning/HVAC) | Approved | January
| with redugion in parking - expired by PC 2008
| Plage of worship with reduction in parking - Approved | February |
: o R lexpired _____|byPC 12006 |
LIK{?S&S-O | Eist extension of time for a place of worship - | Approved | July 2005 |
| (ETQ115-05) €xpired _|byPC
| UC- 15%\-?(2, /  Major training facility (air conditioning/HVAC) | Approved | J anuary |
s /| -expired byPC_ 2003 |
| UC-0456-92 Place of worship - expired Approved | May 2002
- | o _ by PC_ —
| ZC-1118-98 Reclassified 2.1 acres to M-D zoning Approved | September
| ) by BCC [ 1998 |




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Lépd Use Category _Z'non{ing Distﬁét_ Emstmg Land Use §
-North __| Business and Design/Rescarch Park  [C-2 [ Taven |
 South & | Business and Design/Research Park | R-T | Trailer park \
West | Business and Design/Research Park  |[H-2 | Trailerpar. |
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the guals arid \purposes\of Title
30. v

Analysis

Current Planning . | |
A use permit is a discretionary land use application th \{ 1s consideréd on 4 case by casebasis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Malter Plan. Op¢ of several criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposgd location and demonstrate
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue~adverse effedt on adjacent properties.

are designed to assure minimal imp
have no adverse impacts o
Comprehensive Master F

Approval.

If this requestis approy
with the standards™and ¥
the Nevada Revised Sqat

ant 1s advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

\ applications,” including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
onformarice with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in\ilyaé:tances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
tmes the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
e Traffic study and compliance.



Building Department - Fire Prevention
* Applicant is advised to contact the Building Department at (702) 455-3000 regarding a
potential change in occupancy classification; and that any changes in/®ccupancy
classification may have impacts on both the site plan and construction.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) .- ‘"

e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the ZCWRD sQer system;

and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in tHe future, then\additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. % * o \

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ROBERT MATTHEW SCHULTZ  \
CONTACT: ROBERT SCHULTZ, SETTLE DOWN

7INC, 1060 WIGWAM
PARKWAY, HENDERSON, NV 89074 '



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP, NUMBER: LA - AN DATE FILED: %Z;.,&Q:)

PLANNER ASSIGNED: S w/ D

TABICAC: SLANTY 15< Munp ™ TABICAC DATE:_ 5\ /}7 @

PC MEETING DATE: ___ (/[T Q. |
| BCC MEET *, BATES e
PEE:. . 7

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

3 ZONE CHANGE
""" 1 CONFORMING iZC)
G ﬁGNCGHFORMfNG {NZC)

P PTGy

Dramond Creek Holdmgs LLC Senes 1?

| 8 USE PERMIT (UG

. VARIANCE (vC) NAME:

ADDRESS: 2764 Lake Sahara Dr #1 15

| ©  WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

t oY S e
| STANDARDS (W) %g city: Las Vegas | STATE NV z1p- 89117
| = DESIGN REVIEW (CR) S 2 | TeLepHoNE: (702) 795- 8100 ceLL: 951- 712 3389 —
~ PUBLIC HEARING “ | EmMAIL: c{emz@thecreekmm;}ﬁmﬁs com SO
ADMINISTRATIVE
~  STREET NAME / u - ey B o
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) Z | ADDRESS: 1060 Wigwam Parkway B
~  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS w¢) | 3 e e ] state; NV_zip: 89074
'ER O (WC) § ———— 7025476971 CELL: 7@93006818 L
<

ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MAIL: T. Schuitz@sett}edawnaba CREE CONTACT ID #

= ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX])

| NAME: %m«' & 2 A&puw%" -

ADDRESS:
CITY: | STATE: ZIP:

i AL Wiy i ke e — T i i = ~hiow

TELEPHONE: _ CELL:
feMAL: REFCOHTACT!D#

EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

L]

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION %)

7 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

e
Z
w
-
-
Q
o,
98}
1
&
&
o
2

{ GR%G!MAL APPL%C?*T!QM “"‘3

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140 08-511-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 3950 Nor'th Las Vegas Blvd, Suites 101, 102 & 201 LV NV 8911‘ |
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: LAS VEGAS BLVD NDRTH INDUSTRIAL PARK

: _ - oz _
i, Welthe Lﬂﬂ&ﬁ:igﬁ&b swear ang say thal {I am, We arel the owner{s) ol record or the Tax Rolls of the : properly involved in this application. or {am_arel otheryvisa qualified 1o initiate _'
| this application under Clark County Code; that the information on | the pltached ie : "

gal descapton, ol glans, and drawings attached herete, and o the sta
e 410 gi 1he statem Lnia ang amwe‘:rﬁ containedg
| ni ;m 3&;; tj;ii r&:ft:filﬁ irue 'if*ﬁ corredt 1o the best of my knowledge and belief. and the unders: aned understands that this applicaliny must be compiete and acourate before 3

=W e e - - e g e i £
: o coagusied. i, é : Oisg guihorse the Ciark {:L._J‘ﬁf Com prehonsive Flanm iy L}L;:;:iﬂmﬂﬁ oriis Lesygnee o enter the préamases and o insiall any r&qgg{?rﬁd SINS on
| 241G Dropeny | or *hﬂ' BUrposa ¢ "ti* 15ing the public of the pronosed apphcation Ei e oo

Hag
i

Property bwner (Signature)*

Property Owner (Print)
| ftns et e T A3 95 S i i Lo g g - o
DERSE OOF ot kg | s JANIMNE FREITAS |
JCOUNTYOF 77 - NOTARY PUBLIC
gl : 3 b T L
CURSCRIED MOSWORNBEFOREME ON ___jixf | £ { L Lo v e STATE OF NEVADA |
O e R S T T W Appl. No. 20-3850-01 ¢

*NOTE: Corporate decizrati-n *‘a.ﬁb rzfx: fur 0

uivalent) power of 5{* Im ek
i corporation, pﬁnﬂEFShi' tr Fo be ) r:'k £} ::siuf‘*a ure duﬁudf”lhrmﬂ

ion s recuired if the
ust, or provides s:gﬂa;ure it 3 I'ES!’E’%EHIBUW‘ oe 38( Iy R

licar-t andir property owner

Tm

Rev, 6/12/20



Robert M. Schultz, CEQ &

Christina E. Settle, COO, M.Ed., BCBA, LBA
Settie Down ABA Inc.

1060 Wigwam Parkway

Henderson, Nevada 89074

Phone: (702)547-6971

Fax: {702)547-6948

Clark County Special Use Permit Request

Re: Application #21-100114
Settle Down ABA Inc.
3950 North Las Vegas Blvd, # 101, 102 & 201
Las Vegas, Nevada 89115

To whom it may concern.

Settle Down ABA Inc is a provider of Applied Behavior Analysis Therapy Services to children and
adolescents who are diagnosed with conditions that fall under the Autism Spectrum Disorder. Settle
Down ABA Inc is a provider of these services with contracts with The State of Nevada Medicaid, State of
Nevada Aging and Disability Serv ices Division, Health Plan of Nevada, Sierra Health and Life, Anthem BC
of Nevada and TRICRE. This location is being established for the convenience of additional access to our
services to the families within this area of town. We have been a provider for these services within the
Clark County for the previous 5 years and have 3 other offices within Clark County. These offices are
within the City of Henderson and City of Las Vegas jurisdictions and one that is under the Clark County.

We are leasing an existing space located at the above listed address and seek the required special use
permit for the operations as required under this building’s regulations. The building is zones as a mixed-
use commercial center and the space we are encompassing is 100% office space.

Settle Down ABA is more than willing to share all details that could be requested of further clarification
on our services or the community in which we service.

We look forward to opening this operation and continuing to provide the needed services and care for

these clients so desperately in need of care.

Sincerely.

—Fak

Robert M. Schultz, CEQ
2/10/2021




06/16/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

VEHICLE SALES CHARLESTON BLVD/ARDEN ST
(TITLE 30) -

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-21-400063 (UC-18-0557)-PALMER, SELINA:

USE _PERMIT FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to allow vdhicle (attomobily) sales.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternativedandscap ng. |
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed vehicle (automobile) sgi€s facjlity on 0.6 acres in & C-1
(Local Business) Zone. ~ - -

Generally located between Charleston Boulevard andQ} evada\Avefiue, 200 feet cast bf den
Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/jgh/jo (For possible ac ion) 4

—— N

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-05-510-297

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENESTANDARDS: S
Allow a 9 foot wide lang$cape area'ydjacerit to an existing ttached sidewalk along Charleston
Boulevard where a 15 foot wide landstape area with(a detached sidewalk per Figure 30.64-17 or
Figure 30.64-18 is pequired ’

LAND USE PLAW: M
SUNRISE MANOR\: COMMERCIAL GENERAL

Site Ad ess: 4643 k\ _ arleston Boulevard

_ A 0.
Project Type: Vehicle (automobile) sales facility
Numberof Stories: 1

Building Height: 21 feet, 7 inches

Site Plans

The previously approved plans depict a proposed 2,504 square foot office building located on
southern portion of the site with a 15 foot setback from the south (rear) property line adjacent to
Nevada Avenue. Customer parking is located on the north side of the building and inventory
parking occupies the northern portion of the site. There are 10 customer parking spaces and 32




inventory spaces. The site has access to Charleston Boulevard via a shared driveway with the
adjacent parcel to the east.

Landscaping 1

The previously approved plans depict a 9 foot wide landscape area adjacert to an/existing
attached sidewalk along Charleston Boulevard and a 15 foot wide landscapv- area adyacent to an
existing attached sidewalk along Nevada Avenue. Additional landscaping is located adjacent to
the building. The landscape materials include trees, shrubs, and groupdcover. Theré\are 6 foot

high CMU walls located on the east and west property lines and a.6 oot hi¢h decorative fence
along the south property line adjacent to Nevada Avenue. |

Elevations

The previously approved plans depict a single story bui 1 a vafied hroofline thit ingh des
a flat roof with parapet walls and a pitched roof with{concreta tilg The eight of the\Wuilding
ranges from 15 feet 10 inches to 21 feet 7 inches. The\building “includes stucco siding,

aluminum glass window and door treatments, and architsctural enhdncements on all sides. A
roll-up door is located on the eastern side of the.buildi '

garage/display area.

Slgnage

Previous Conditiong’ _ |
Listed below aredhe appioved ¢onditions for UC-18<0557:

Current Planning
e (i ate of Yecupansy andres bysiness license shall not be issued without final zoning
| 1nspect10n

/e Applicant is" dv sed that\a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
arrany denial §r added coriditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be

“denied if, the praject has'not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards

cuympletion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2

years of approval date or it will expire.

Pub 1c Works -Development Review
e\ Drainage study and compliance;

e raffic study and compliance.

Clark CoNnty WWater Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0408-2018 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.




Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that an extension of time is needed because financial delays have
occurred due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Although delays have occurred, the appligagt and her
husband are making progress by working with the bank to find a solution for funding.

Prior Land Use Requests

| Application | Request \Date

' Number . _ e i Ve
UC-18-0557 | Allowed vehicle (automobile) sales September

| | _. 2018 |
'DR-1031-04 | Extension of time for vehicle maintenance g«(d retait’ ved\| Decemb er _'
(ET-0221-06) | building K Ly BCC [\2006 \ |
| DR-1031-04 | Vehicle maintenance and retail bu11d1 | AR nroved | Ji y 2 G4 |
| | ' | by BCC | |

7ZC-1071-02 Reclassified the site from R-2 to C— zomng for a, Approved 1 November
| | retail store :

by BCC 12002 ...3

Ef ting Land Use |
| Afartments
¢ Single family residential
| Retail

Office

Surrounding Land Use ya
| Planned Land Use Category |
North | City of Las Vegas
South Residential Suburban (up to 8 du)(\ac)
East Office Professional |
West | Office Profession ‘ \

i‘
q

1

STANDARDS FOR APP
The applicant shal¥dem
30.

Analysis

CurreptPlaniing _ _ :

Title 30 standards Of apiroval oran extension of time application state that such an application
pdy be denied or have additional conditions imposed if it is found that circumstances have
“substantially changed. \A substaptial change may include, without limitation, a change to the
\ subject‘property) a change in the areas surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws
or policieg affecting the|subject property. Using the criteria set forth in Title 30, no substantial
changes have ocgurred 4t the subject site since the original approval. Although the applicant has
not submitted for techical studies nor building permits, staff can support the first extension of
time. |

Staff Recomp dation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
o Until September 5, 2023 to commence. _
* Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 apd future/] and use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will 3G
conformance with the re gulatmns in place at the tlme of apphcat’- A ax tlal change

been no substantial work towards completion within the #ime s.e{.;ﬁed.

Public Works - Development Review
o (Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) %
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

S\VEGAS, NV 89162



06/16/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER WALNUT RD/CHEYR
(TITLE 30) ,

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-21-400069 (ZC-19-0099)-CRP III CHEYENNE LV, LLC:

USE PERMITS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the following: y/hstribution center;
and 2) reduce the setback from loading docks to a residential use. y _
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce dgivewayhroat depth, \
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution cénter; d 2), alternative, parking\Jot
landscaping on 4.9 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufactu ng) -7 & 2 PZ-Z) Zone

Generally located on the southeast corner of Cheyenne ! venue a d Wakut Road within Sunrise
Manor. WM/bb/jo (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:;:
140-18-501-001

USE PERMITS: |
1, A distribution ¢énter.
. Reduce the

sttback tron) loading dockis to a residential use to 87 feet where a minimum
of 150 feef is the & 1 '

LAND USEPYAN: ,
SUNRISE MANOR~ BUSINESS AND DESIGN/RESEARCH PARK

BACKGROUND:
Project De¥cription
General Summary
e Site Address: 3919 E. Cheyenne Avenue

o Site Acreage: 4.9 (total)
e Project Type: Distribution center



Number of Stories: 2

Building Height (feet): 41

Square Feet: 99,720

Parking Required/Provided: 100/100

¢ O & o

Site Plans

The plans depict a distribution center consisting of 1 building located i int fie central pogtion of the
property. Access to the site 1s provided by 2 proposed driveways, widi 1 on the northeast corner
of the site with access from Cheyenne Avenue and the other on thg"8Quthwest coyner with access
from Walnut Road. Parking for the facility is located along the #forth, Soifth, and éast sides‘of the
building. There is an existing multiple family residential dexelopment on the adjagent prope
to the east. The loading docks are located on the east sidg/0f the buildipg, The roll-dp doorstor
the loading docks are set back approximately 147 feet frfom the(east p eper ‘line and the elosest
residential units are set back 99 feet from the front of w load1 = space and 189 feet from the
roll-up doors for the loading docks. |

Landscaping
There is an existing attached sidewalk

The plans depict a 22 foot wide landscape area along Walnyt Road which consists of a 5 foot
: ‘ tached 31 ttewdlk and an additional 12 foot
wide landscape area between the sidewalkiand the .'ulldmg e landscape area along Walnut
Road will also consist of tre€s, shrubs, and roundcover” The plan depicts a 15 foot wide intense
landscape area along th€ east propefty ling to scregn the 1oading docks from the residential
development to the ¢dst. This\andscdpe ared will donsist of 2 off-set rows of large Evergreen
trees. Additional, andsas consisting, of trges, shrubs, and groundcover are depicted
adjacent to the kuilding, in thé—parking \argds and along the south property line. The
landscaping is not\n compliance with the régwmirements of Figure 30.64-14 for landscaping in

some portlons of thé\parking lot~However,fthe required number of trees per parking spaces is
= ocat ons on the site.

ios with a aximum height of 41 feet. The building has a flat roof with
hEl ol to break-up the rooﬂme The bulldmg is consuucted of concrete

Floor Plans
The plan dépicts a 99,720 square foot distribution center, which includes 10,000 square feet of
office space. The plan depicts the office areas located on the northwest and southwest corners of
the building with 5,000 square feet of office area on the first floor and an additional 5,000 square
feet on a second floor. The remaining 89,720 square feet of the building will be warechouse
space for the distribution center.




Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-19-0099:

Current Planning
e No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the Zo! 1ng, y
~ o Enhance proposed landscaping; ' '

o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issp d w:tthcut inal zoning
inspection. ' P _

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circums cc /or cgulau 1S may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of timfe; the eXtension &f time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there hg< been o substantial work tcw rds

will expire.
Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements;
e Right-of-way dedication to includg
at the northwest corner of the site;
® If required by the Regiot

Access Road 1n accordance with Scctlon 503 of the

| and hat dcad-cnd streets/cul-de-sacs in excess of 500 feet must have an

apprcvcd Firg"Department turn-around provided.

Sounty W}tér Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Avypplicait is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
thisvproject; to email sewerlocation(@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking

#0060-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE rr |
APP. NUMBER 1-2)-00069 DATE FILED; 7 ~&7-202 |

PLANNER ASSIGNED: 2 2%

0 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) % TABICAC: Sunrise Mg oV TABICAC DATE: S~27 6:3%,,,
0 ZONE CHANGE | @ | PC MEETING DATE: _~_
R EORPORNNG (RC) BCC MEETING DATE: 6] &=-202.1 AE-75 APZ -2

0 USE PERMIT (UC) O -
] VAR‘ANﬂE (VC) | NAME: C R P i" GhﬁY’enne LV LLC

| neEcc. 1300 Dove St.. Ste. 200
0 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS: _ ..

STANDARDS (WS) gl_’g ciTy: Newport Beach ) STATE: CA  z|p; 92660
.. O ; ONE: 949-342-8000 x124 LL: 949-524-299
0 DESIGN REVIEW (DR) @ O | TELEPHONE: 949-342-8000 x124 CELL: 9495 8
E-MAIL: Swalker@caprock-partners.com |
O ADMINISTRATIVE ——
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0 STREET NAME / NAME: Chris Teachman
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 6280 S. Valley View Blvd., Ste. 116
z b Riied Ml onss s .
0 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | © | ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV z|p; 89118
& TELEPHONE: 702-270-6600 CELL: 702-296-9669
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | E.MAIL: cteachman@leesaklv.com REF CONTACT ID #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
& EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) NAME: Clark Gashion _
DR-19-0099 ADDRESS: 1300 Dove St., Ste. 200
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ciTy: Newport Beach STATE: CA  zip: 92660
TELEPHONE: 949-.342-*8000 CELL: 949*322-9@80

E-MAIL; ccashion@caprock-partners.com REF CONTACT ID #:

0 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

CORRESPONDENT

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 14018501001 =
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 3919 E. Cheyenne Ave.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 100,000sf concrete tilt-up warehouse. Core and shell only.

5 - - S PR L LR i o g B ST il e

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (} am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application, or {am, are) olherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings atlached hereto, and all the statements and answers conlained
herein are in all respects true and cafvect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complele and accurate before a
hearing can be conductey. (I, We) aldo, authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on

said property for the purpbse of advisihg the public osed application.
‘ﬂ ! . : . :
s / _' . : -
. e Patrick Daniels, CEO

Property Owner (Signature)® e Property Owner (Print)

STATEOF _
COUNTY OF

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME O WM NS ; ¢ 0‘1 | ‘(é

(DATE)

S A

By

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or properly owner
is a corporalion, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capacily. |
_ o e . . _ e —— g T
AFR~ /- e yyy



GALIFOHNIA ALL-PUHPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189
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| A notary p-ublic: or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the
document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California )
County of __ e )
WX\ \ 30& 1 _before me, m Q ﬁ(\\e‘\ ﬁlrpk&\(}-
Date - § ‘ Here Insert Name and T’ﬂe of the Offlcer
personally appeared ?M UN\SQ_E) )

Name(s) of Signer(s)

2

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s)
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and officiai seal.

ST SUSAN P.ALL
ik P COMM #2352155EN

Signature CSUAQ G

Signature of No tary Publfc

Place Notary Seal Above

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document: ____ _ Document Date:
Number of Pages: gner(s) Other Than Named Abc:ve .
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Sl-gner(s)

Signer’'s Name:

Signer’'s Name:

Corporate Officer — Tiﬂe(s) R 1 Corporate Offlcer - Title(s): _ R .
Partner — [JLimited [J General 1 Partner — L[] Limited General -
Individual Attorney in Fact (J Individual Attorney in Fact
Trustee 1 Guardian or Conservator Irustee ] Guardian or Conservator
Other: _ " Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing: 5

= r e
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@2014 Natinnal Notary Assnclaﬂon WWW, Natlonall\lotaw org * 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) ltem #5907
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e LEE & SAKAHARA
ARCHITECTS, INC
Clark County Comprehensive Planning e T
500 Grand Central Parkway FZIOGH0 | I0RZAOBEHS | waneleesakcom

Las Vegas, NV 89155

ATTN: Mr. Brady Bernhart

Reference:DR-19-0099 — Cheyenne & Walnut — Request for Administrative Extension

Dear Mr. Bernhart;

We would like to request an administrative extension for the above-mentioned project. We
have been approved by the Building Department since June of last year and have been
awaiting Civil approvals by NDOT and Public works. We did not realize that the time for the
design review was nearing expiration as we did not do the initial design review.

\We have not deviated from the current Notice of Final action and have submitted our
documents to the various agencies for their review and approval and have the intention to
begin construction as soon as possible. We also have a Contractor selected and is
submitting for an early grading permit. Below is the current status of the project. After
reviewing, please let us know if there is anything you request from us and/or if we can file for
an administrative time extension.

- Current Permit #: BD20-9708 (3919 E. Cheyenne Ave.)
- Building Department Plans Check Review completed 2020/06/29 (pending civil
review).
- Civil Status as of 2021/03/31:
o Clark County Fire Department — Approved
CCWRD - Approved
CNLV - Approved pending final recording and fee payments.
CCPW — 3 Review
All technical drainage studies and traffic studies have been approved by both
CCPW and NDOT.
o NDOT - Plans have been submitted for review.

O 0 0 0O

Again, thank you for taking the time to review our request, and we look forward to hearing

from you soon. b
E/-2/-poo¢s
Best Regards, ‘

Lee & Sakahara Architects. Inc.

sa——

Chris Teachman. AlA, LEED BD+C
Vice President




